75th Congress, 1st Session - - - - - House Document No. 188

REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL
REVENUE TAXES, 1934

REPORT

OF

THE JOINT COMMITTEE ON INTERNAL
REVENUE TAXATION

PURSUANT TO SECTION 710 OF THE
REVENUE ACT OF 1928

AND
REPORT OF THE STAFF OF THE JOINT
- COMMITTEE TO THE COMMITTEE

APRIL 1, 1937.—Referred to the Committee on Ways and Means
and ordered to be printed

———

UNITED STATES
GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE
WASHINGTON : 1937




JOINT COMMITTEE ON INTERNAL REVENUE TAXATION

SENATE HOUSE OF REPRESENATIVES
PAT HART ISON, Mississippi, Vice Chairman ROBERT L. DOUGHTON, North Carolina,
WILLIAM H. KING, Utah Chairman
WALTER F. GEORGE, Georgia THOMAS H. CULLEN, New York
ROBERT M. LA FOLLETTE, Jr.,, Wisconsin i ecccccaaea
ARTHUR CAPPER, Kansas ALLEN T. TREADWAY, Massachusetts

BRYANT C. BROWN, Secretary
L. H. PARKER, Chief of Staff
Q. D. CHESTEEN, Assistant Chief CoLIN F. StAM, Counsel

I



LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

s

JoinT CoMMITTEE ON INTERNAL REVENUE TAXATION,
Washington, April 1, 19387,
The SpEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES.

Sir: Pursuant to section 710 of the Revenue Act of 1928, I have
the honor to submit a report by the Joint Committee on Internal
Revenue Taxation, dated March 31, 1937, covering refunds and credits
of internal revenue taxes for the calendar year 1934.

Very respectfully,
Rosert L. Douvgaron, Chairman.

111



R A RUE Al

- -



REPORT OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE ON INTERNAL REV-
ENUE TAXATION PURSUANT TO THE REVENUE ACT OF
1928

WasaIiNGgTON, D. C., March 31, 1937.

Section 710 of the Revenue Act of 1928 requires that all refunds
and credits in excess of $75,000 shall be reported to the Joint Com-
mittee on Internal Revenue Taxation by the Commissioner of Internal
Revenue. This section also requires an annual report to the Congress
of such refunds and credits, including the names of all persons to
whom amounts are credited or payments made, together with the
amounts credited or paid to each.

Pursuant to the above provision of law, the joint committee has
caused its staff to examine all such refunds and credits made by the
Commissioner during the calendar year 1934 and to submit a report
thereon to the committee. This is the seventh report made under
the Revenue Act of 1928. The first report was submitted on June
8, 1929, and covered the period June 1 to December 31, 1928. The
second report was made on June 20, 1930, and embraced the calendar
year 1929. The third report was made on January 12, 1932, and
covered the calendar year 1930. The fourth report was made on
January 28, 1933, and covered the calendar year 1931. The fifth
report was made on March 9, 1934, and covered the calendar year 1932.
The sixth report was made on March 22, 1935, and covered the cal-
endar year 1933.

A complete copy of the report for the calendar year 1934 is at-
tached hereto. Part I of this report contains a list of the names of
all persons to whom refunds or credits have been made and shows the
amounts paid or credited to each. The committee submits this list
and states that it agrees with the records of the Treasury Department.

While it is not required by law, the committee deems it advisable
also to submit to the Congress part IT and part IIT of the staff report.
These parts cover an analysis and general survey of overassessments.
The committee does not specifically approve or disapprove of part 11
and part IIIT of the report. The Treasury Department has prepared
an analysis of the overassessments reported to the joint committee
and this has been included as a supplement to part II.

Respectfully,
RoBerT L. Dovecaron, Chairman.

v



& o' Y .
' .-.ﬂ.'. o I- -

1 e




LETTER OF SUBMITTAL

Joint ComMMITTEE ON INTERNAL REVENUE TAXATION,
Washington, January 15, 1937 .

Hon. Rosert L. DoucHTON,
Chairman, Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Taxation,
Washington, D. C.

My Dear Mgr. CaairmMAN: There is submitted herewith a report
on refunds and credits of internal revenue taxes in excess of $75,000,
as required by section 710 of the Revenue Act of 1928.

The report covers the calendar year 1934 and may be summarized
as follows:

1. The total overassessments, including interest, in excess of the
$75,000 limit, for the calendar year 1934 amount to $16,258,240.68.
This is considerably less than such overassessments, including interest,
for the calendar year 1933, which amounted to $24,176,972.38.

2. Taken as a whole, the final determinations of the Commissioner
in these cases have been carefully and accurately made, and are not
open to serious criticism. In disposing of a few of the old cases
which have been pending for years, differences of opinion have in-
evitably arisen, but the Department has cooperated in every way by
making a review of all the issues raised. One case was withheld from
settlement and is being litigated.

Respectfully submitted.

L. H. Parkgr, Chief of Staff.

VII






REPORT ON REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL
REVENUE TAXES, 1934

FOREWORD

This report has been prepared in accordance with the requirements
of section 710 of the Revenue Act of 1928, which provides as follows:

SEc. 710. Refunds and credits to be referred to joint committee: No refund
or credit of any income, war-profits, excess-profits, estate, or gift tax, in excess of
$75,000, shall be made after the enactment of this Act, until after the expiration
of thirty days from the date upon which a report giving the name of the person
to whom the refund or credit is to be made, the amount of such refund or credit,
and a summary of the facts and the decision of the Commissioner of Internal
Revenue is submitted to the Jeint Committee on Internal Revenue Taxation.
A report to Congress shall be made annually by such committee of such refunds
and credits, including the names of all persons and corporations to whom amounts
1a?re crﬁdited or payments are made, together with the amounts credited or paid
0 each.

In conformity with the above provision, on June 19, 1929, a report
was submitted to the Congress entitled “Refunds and Credits of
Internal Revenue Taxes” (H. Doc. 43, 71st Cong., 1st sess.). This
report covered a 7-month period from May 29, 1928, the effective
date of the provision, to December 31, 1928, the end of the calendar
year. There was also included in this report in part IV an analysis
of the refunds made and reported to the committee under the author-
ity of the urgent deficiency bill (H. R. 16462) which covered the
14-month period February 28, 1927, to April 24, 1928. The second
report on refunds and credits was made by the joint committee to
Congress on June 20, 1930. This report (H. Doc. 478, 71st Cong.,
2d sess.) covered all refunds and credits in excess of $75,000 reported
to the joint committee by the Commissioner during the calendar
year 1929. The third report (H. Doc. 223, 72d Cong., 1st sess.) was
made on January 12, 1932, and covered all cases reported for the
calendar year 1930. The fourth report pertaining to these allowances
was made on January 30, 1933 (H. Doc. 535, 72d Cong., 2d sess.) and
covered all overassessments reported during the calendar year 1931.
The fifth report on refunds and credits was made on March 9, 1934
(H. Doc. 279, 73d Cong., 2d sess.) and included all cases for the
calendar year 1932. The sixth report comprising these allowances
was made on March 25, 1935. This report (H. Doc. 145, 74th Cong.,
1st sess.) included all refunds and credits in excess of $75,000 reported
to the joint committee by the Commissioner during the calendar
year 1933. The report now submitted constitutes the seventh report
and embraces the refunds and credits in excess of $75,000 reported by
the Commissioner to the joint committee during the calendar
year 1934.

The general purposes of the Congress in enacting this legislation
were analyzed in the previous reports above referred to and need not

H. Doc. 188, 75-1——2 1



2 REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1934

be repeated here. It will suffice to say that there has been no change
in the policy of the committee since the publication of the first report

This report is divided into three parts:

Part I consists of a list of refunds and credits in excess of $75,000
allowed in the calendar year 1934, which list is required to be 1ep0rted
to the Congress under section 710 of the Revenue Act of 1928.

Part II contains an analysis of overassessments. This analysis
shows the total amounts of the overassessments and the principal
causes for their allowance. There is also contained in part II a brief
résumé of each case, alphabetically arranged. An analysis of these
overassessments has also been prepared by the Treasury Department
and is included as a supplement to part II.

Part II1 consists of a general survey of the overassessment situation.

The most important facts and conclusions which will be presented
may be summarized as follows:

1. The total overassessments, including interest, allowed during the
calendar year 1934 in cases involving refunds and credits over $75,000
amounted to $16,258,240.68. Of this amount, however, $8,089,322.36
represents allowances made on cases previously reported in other years
which were withheld from allowance and allowed during the calendar
year 1934. The total net overassessments allowed for cases reported
during the calendar year 1934, including interest, amount to $8,168,-
918.32. The allowances for 1934 are less than for any period in which
overassessments in excess of $75,000 have been reported to the joint
committee.

2. A comparison of the overassessment allowances to indicate the
effect on the revenue necessitates the exclusion of all adjustments
represented by abatements, This comparison is made on the basis of
the average monthly rate at which taxes were refunded and credited.
The average monthly refundment rate for 1933 was $1,334,307 and
for the entire period up to and including 1933 the amount was $3,569,-
917. For the calendar year 1934, the monthly rate at which these
allowances were made was $746,167. This would indicate the refund
and credit allowances have decreased about 44 percent since 1933, and
79 percent in comparison with the average monthly rate for the pre-
ceding 6 years and 9 months, It is of interest to note in this connec-
tion that over 80 percent of the tax originally and additionally assessed
was ultimately collected.

3. Cash refunds allowed on overassessment cases reported amounted
to only $3,556,657.17 in 1934 in comparison with $5,452,616.55 in 1933.
This shows a decrease of about 35 percent.

4. The principal causes of the 1934 overassessments allowed in
excess of $75,000 are as follows:

Percent
ATiliat1omn S S S T 18. 69
Bstate tax_____ Al N 18. 65
Depreciation___________ . 16. 62
Recomputation of tax liability as insurance company . _ . _______________ 10. 33
Inventory adjustments__ __ __ _______ . 7. 45
Taxable income of husband eliminated from wife’s income______________ 5. 57

The reasons for the above-stated causes of overassessments are
fully discussed in part III of this report, entitled ‘“General Survey of
Overassessments.”’

5. Overassessments attributable to the excess-profits-tax years, up
to and including 1921, amounted to $2,124,061.60 of the allowances



REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1934 3

made for 1934. These adjustments comprised about 88 percent of
all overassessments allowed in 1927 and have gradually decreased to
35 percent in 1934.

6. As to the propriety of the refunds and credits, it may be stated
that the great majority of these overassessment cases are on an ob-
viously just, legal, and proper basis. Of the 29 cases covered by this
report, 24 cases have been clearly allowable on the basis of the facts
shown in the report of the Commissioner to the committee. The five
seemingly doubtful cases have been specially investigated through
the files of the Bureau of Internal Revenue. After such special exam-
ination and conferences with Bureau officials, the staffl concurred in
the allowance of four of these cases. The remaining case, involving an
overassessment of $154,054.60, was withheld from settlement and the
t%xpayer will be required to legally establish its right to a refundment
of tax.



REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1934

4

*J0 918]1S0
POV |99°G0S‘TT$ |9 °628‘GL8$ |~="7""7"""""7|$9°00% ‘L8T$ (23 '086 ‘Z9F$ |F9 00% 281 (T e R 0867 “TTTIUUo ‘UOTMUeRIY) | ‘PorIeoulld [enuIes ‘Ouloy,T,
$E6T TIHdV
. . . . 3 ' \ . ¢*SOLIBIPIS( NS PUB *00) 091
00'8¢ |69 '6S1 ‘€% [8Z 6FT ‘T€I$ [~~~"" 7T 78692 ‘08§ [3T°619‘TIZ$ |~"""TTTTTT[p8°698 ‘08¢ [T I ) B 740 Ol 101 ‘prepsunids | -Ateg onqnd SOUI[[] [BIUD
$861 HOUVIN
91°022 ‘49 |0°PEQ‘Sye |TTTTTTTTTTTC 8£°9€'96% |9%°I68°68¢ |LT'F00 218 (12°€9e %8 |~ TTTTTTTo|TTTC S e e Tttt e N A
¥3'86  [46°62G ‘98 |€1°89% ‘T e T "7|86 °2PLGZT  |TT°100'83T (86 LhL'9el |~~~ i 8261 ===-==="801Q ‘PUBOJ | 3’00 IoMOJ O1I399[H PUBIO
.............. B el et e e ottt el et (N 3 (1 GHNN e 4 (0 Jc121 4 Y I X fO WO {1t LU (T CEX SO (6
*J0 978)
00°00T |61 °969 ‘T€$ |~==~="""=="""[=="""=""""""-161°99% ‘98 61 997 ‘98 61°952'98¢ |~ el i [0 | "X N I0X MON | -89 ‘Ae[3ue UHPH ‘ASUO[BIN
"uony
(17 A ¥6°082 ‘1928 | S 12°69¢ ‘p8% |91 °¥89 ‘cze$ [~ =="(15°g98 98¢ |~ 0261 |~rep ‘oospuely ueg | -e10d10) WNOOINRJ [BIOUIL)
PE6T XYvVNEdHd
........ 68 'GLE ‘862 |29 "€¥E BIE ‘S |04 700269  |T10°2LC ‘BET ‘T |79°99L ‘621 ‘T [¥9°LL6299 G066 ‘S6T |9€'96E‘LLg |TTTTTTTTTTT|TTTTTTTTTTTTmTTommmommooimmosmomoototooteoto[glo)
*JO 938158
GL°08 [9L°T09/8% |97 679 GST |TTTTTTTTTeT 9L°081'689 |23 08816 |TP'984°T98 |~ °° Yy 98968 ‘LL33 028t e Tuly ‘Ined "8 | ¢V sel1ey) ‘I6SnoByIefe p
2h'6% (92299 ‘66 |8L “L0¥ 168 7 (19°98Z 809  |A9°LL6 22T |96°049 22T & |~"""""" 0 AN e, e 8I6T |~ ° ZI1Y ‘o[epIIe[) |~~~7z'00 Ieddo() 9pIBA pojIu[)
9¢°8%  [96°91F ‘LT {8298 ‘808% |60 °61L ‘SIS |82 6T ‘T0¢ |09 261 °821 ‘T (€3 °36T ‘108 |~~~ "~~~ ~7|~=7"""00oo 92-2261 |~ JIBD ‘S9PSUY SO (~TT00 SN, 7 00UBINSUT O[ILL,
99°08 (367108 F$ |*T T TTTT sTTettlevc1zz ‘0L$ (980290288 [Tt (55788 4177 T It 5| ZzoTIE— oIgQ ‘rjeuupul) |- woreiodiop A1S3im L1851
T B poMmor POSOITE R .
PO, 93091100 o[re -S80SS' sjuewx PAAOA .
Xey 1700 )seejuy xe) [emnd | A[snoiaerg mmnwﬁmmwmmm [EuoTIPpE spunjey S}IpeID) -21Bq Y U1 STEO X SSOIpPPY IoAedxe) JO oWIBN
10 A0 RN |pue emisuo

FE6T AU VANYVL

8661 Jo py anuaady oy fo 01y 098 fo
u:&@.sm.w«Ex& Qﬁﬂ &mmwssn wﬁgmamm NSQ\&Q“\SN .«.Q &®§e.wwm.“~§§\\°b mﬁ“ \MQ QQ.SS&G»N QSQNQQMN NG\&&.@“Q\N uo QQ&.@SSQO w\&se.\» Qﬁw 01 @&wke&wx m.w.smvmso Nuga w@QS\QMN

I Lyvd



5

REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1934

*8E6T DUB 16T SIEaL O[qeXe) 03 PIIPeld 189103U] 1
*0€6T PUB ‘6361 ‘BZ61 SIBOA O[(BXE) 09 PAIIPAID 1SAIIU] of
"0Z6T ‘0¢ “149S 1894 [BOS 03 POYIPAID SAINU]T 6
*TUOIJ09[[0D 1SOIDIUIT SSADXI—(9'FLE €S JO PUNJAI JO 9DTOU SOPNIU] g

‘8Z61 PUB ‘9Z61 ‘GT6AI SIBIA B[qBXEB] 0] POJIPIID 1SI9)UT
‘6261 PUB 86T SIBIA 9[(BXE) 0] DPIIPAID 1S8I0)U] g

'§Z61 1894 I[BXE] 0 POJIPAID )SAINUY ¢
"TUO1}I9[[09 1SI9IUL SSeDX8—T9'0T$ JO PUNJDI JO 810U SOPN[OUT »
‘sreaddy Xe, JO pIBog S9181S DPOYIU[) oq) 910j9( Jurresy Suipuad ‘POUYHM ¢
"0861 PUB ‘6361 ‘8Z61 SIBOA S[qEBXE] 0] POJIPAID 9SAISIU] ¢
“TH'9P89T$ ‘TE6T PUB Q26T I0] SeIOUBIOYAp Pesodold UIIM uoIjosumod Ul PIOYYIIA (9Z6T J8dA O[(BXEe) 03 POIPOID JS6I0IU]

=====--19% ‘08¢ ‘3T |62 "€V 282 ‘TL(6€ F19 ‘68 Z |PL $29 F8E |22 286 BIS BT|™"~"""~ TTTTTTRLUREY PBE |TTTTTTTTTTTT Tt TTTTTT Tt b i (5 N
11°'ST01}B10d 100 P BI[IJB PUB
60°TT  [81°5€0 ‘€0T [8€°998 ‘72S ‘8 (04798298 [00°000 00z  |ST°TEL 2836 ~~ -7 """ Z[00°000°00z |=TTTTTTTtf Gg-TE6T | TTTTTTUC N ‘Uieqeziig | 0D  SUMNIoBjnUBIY 105Ul
93'98 |81'Z98FI (66661 'SL [T TUITLC988Z8  (09°G€0 96 TI'98838 |"7"=777T7T7) 0€-826T |77 JI[eD ‘sep3uyY SOy |TTTTT o' BASSB[[Y ‘PIBMOH
0Z°$% |01 ‘799 ‘01$ (39 °LL9 P69 T$[P9 '69L ‘G0 T$(€9 '88L ‘TOT$ |68 '93Z 668 P$|™~~~""""""""7(€9 '88L TOT$ |** 7T RI6T WEeaa i JI0X MON |~"¢'00 IeSng uesLPWY-UEqN)
$E6T LSADOV
00°00T ([L8°TH9‘9F$ |~~~ S| |oL 829 ‘8RTS |94 829 ‘8RTS (9L 829 ‘BRI$ (TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTT ~7777m7| 86T 46T |77 ‘UOBUITAIIA |TTTTTTTTTTTT 00 YHWS TH A
$E6T XT1OL
=mm70|8% 286 L8 (9298016 |TTTTTTTTTTTITIGL "L0G ‘68T ‘T (82 °GL0 0ST ‘T |00 69 ‘8P |BL LPE 0LS |10 "99F ‘662
‘soroedurod pajeI[yB
68'8L  |2L°9TZ ‘9T |98 '8TP ‘L 16990 ‘ZLT  [9% 'P6F ‘618  |9€°9LL°00T |TTTTTTTTTTTC 99 ‘683 ‘L 08-626T |~~~"""""ed ‘q3Ings)yid | pue ‘0 I8 [90IS PosSaIg
00°LL |26°996CF |69 896 ‘FOT 60009 ‘198 |83 FEG9SY  [FG 088 ‘€8T |TTTTTTTTTTTC 68 °GLT ‘891$ P7{i) R STTUOITAL ‘HI0I39(T |70 99BISe Mnﬁmmhﬁuwm
. L (ST
$G'69 (P TOLTT |TQ°QILGIT  (~777777TTTToT 06142 ‘28T |19°88€°998 |~ 7TTTTTTTC 06 ‘1.2 ‘28T |~ 6361 ‘86T |~~~ op----" o[Pd  ARIN  ‘I0xoeqySIe[d
69°1L (2928912 |13 "GPP ‘g8 S 99 ‘762 ‘98 L8LELLTT [T “=7199°262 F8  |TTTTTTTTTTTT 6261 ‘86T |~~JI[BD ‘00spouBly meg | ("SIIN) *9) B[[PY ‘IeX0RUYSIO[IL
07 %% (69 °60L ‘€PT$(LF "800 ‘TI9$ |~~~~"""""""""{69 128 ‘B8F$ |91 '0€6 ‘660 ‘T$|19 ‘889 ‘6€T$ (8T ‘€8L ‘8PEH [~~~""""""" B ) () S SSBINL “TOAIY (1B |~ 00 3ujulLld UBIIIRWY
$€6T INAL
====="|12 '93¢ ‘689 |TT 169 ‘00F ‘¢ {~~7"""7""7"77|99 '888 ‘963 T |9L ‘536 ‘969 ‘P |99 ‘€88 962 ‘T [T
IT°LE  [PC'GEE ”3 CL $6C “RH ....... “7==7"190°629 ‘0T (8L '€36 ‘I8% (90639 ‘POT |~~~ "TTo| 77T S T€-6Z6T |~~~~"J[BD ‘Se[@3uy SO |~-0) ISnL], % edjueIeny) S(LL
6692 |6 ‘686 ‘8T9$|6€ ‘963 ‘€2C ‘€%|~""7""7""77162 *HOL “T6T ‘T$(86 000 ‘GTF ‘7$|69 FOL T6T T$| """ STTTTTTTTTl0Z6T |TUTTTTTTRd ‘qammqsyyid |TTTTOD SWOS % “H L ‘UBWIIH

26T AVIAL



*1g6T 10§ Aouerogep pesodord YIIM UOOSUU0d UI PIOYY}IA JUSTISSOSSBIBAO OINUH g

M ‘$E-82Z61 SIEOA O[(EXE) 0] DPOJIPSID |SBIATUl (0G°806'9$—SUOIIBIIII] JO 9IN)8IS A£G POLIEY 51
tor) ‘ZZ6T PUR 0Z6T 10] SR10ULIOTOpP pesodold [ilM U0I3o9Uu0d Ul PAYYIIA JUSTISSeSSBISAO0 AIITUY ¢
\a ‘89 '6$—STOIEIIUII] JO 9JNYEIS A( POLIBY g1
7}
m ............................................................................................................ 06T ‘6261 |~~~""""" YOIIAL ‘Y10139(Y |~~"""q1’00 UOSIPH $1019(] OUL,
g
H 7E61 HAWHOTA
=B
U [ £, ‘. ‘ ‘. ‘£ 4, [y Bnryy |mmmemmmmmemel momwne -] oo nn e ———————— v e | e e o i i v o e
m ........ 68 ‘613 ‘88 |2F ‘162 ‘L6 ‘T |~~~ $2°G%2 ‘090 ‘T |97 "G%S ‘020 ‘c |06 °€96 ‘1€  [PEIBE0EL |TTTTTTTTTTTT|TTToTmTTTnmTTmtooomsmommocsoomoooofmosoooooesmonotoos 1830,
B LL0F  |PLOIL'Y6 [OL'EE8'SPL |TTTTTTTTTTTC 16°G16°66  |L9°6PL‘8YE (16761666 [~~~ "TTTTT|TTmtTTmToooo U TOT N B ‘O[[IAST[oUUO)) |~~0)) [€00 SEJUOYEIO] DajIuf)
B T0°TP  [8G°OLEF4E (67200 %20 T |TTTTTTTTTTTT SLBI99TL  (947€BGLPL'T |TTTTTTTTTTTTT S, | 9661 FE61 |~ HIBD ‘00SIOUBLT UES |™7§1°0) JLIIS[H ¥ SLD oUled
U e e e [ e I R {6 pr)| om0 Puead10f| 1q 1 oachimy A, AN
= : o ‘mor3eI0dI0g) o1}
= " oL |99FFIL o) gprigrg | 67700501 [0L°9PT a9 |18°988 68 [19°moLgrg [T TE-6261 | A N ISU0eNIEOd | D9  §9p UWOSPU [84100
~
m 12 1€ |19°20L ‘Zg$ |91 ‘88e$ |~~~" 77T C 89 ‘T8 ‘081 (20921 ‘6TF$ |89 TI8‘0EI$ |~~~ ~~~~ 7|~~~ TTTTTTC T€-6261 [T HI0X MON | I[IqI0PUBA 9OUSIOLT ‘WOpING
H
Z 7E6T HHIIWHTAON
=
O gpee  |69°799 ‘69 |¥1°290'8egs |~ oToTmo €F ‘862 ‘89C$ |26 G9€ ‘96L% |€F 8% ‘892§ |~ TTTo|TTTTTTTTTTUC T€-L36T |77 JIBD ‘SO[O3WY SOTT |70 ISOLT, 7 69UBINSUT S[ILL
w
H
m 7661 YALOLOO
5)
oot £1'SLIBIPISYNIS PU® uorjelod
O 6608 [sz2Iz‘el$ (89809 ‘CLE |TTTTTTToTo 10°G09 ‘9% |28 °€%G ‘0S1$ (86 °F9E ZF$  |80°0CZ ‘62% |TTTTTTTTC 0861 ‘861 |~~7°7" P ‘ToIBUTHIIA | -I00 1940 d1IJOR[H UBIIBW Y
a
Z
- vnﬁo_w~ pOMO[R SIIOUL o
- - SjuouIL )
R o | e | BRI | oSOt |sytemsmesss | (SO | spmen | swpero | | BUDS | ey soSsdxe) Jo SN
w -3 g ’ 100N {pue rewsi
jo=]
W 7261 YHIWALIHS
= PaNuUUO)—8ZE [ [0 PV anusasy 2y} fo Q1L ‘998 fo

8102520040, 0y} L2PUT INUIADY PULIIUT [0 L2U02SSNUULOT) DY) fiQ UOLDID,T, INUIDY [DULIPUT U0 9DIFRULULOY JUL0 [ YY) 0 PapiodaL s3pa.ld puv spunfoy

6

I L3vd



Date reported

Name

Interest

Cause of delay of settlement

July=1928.- " __ -
September 1928___

October 1928_ . __

January 1929____.

sune1929. ...
July 1929 _______
August 1930 ..
October 1930_ .

February 1931 ___
April 1931 _______
July 1931._____.___
October 1931_____

May 1932 _______

August 1932._____

October 1932. . ...
November 1932__.

March 1933
April 1933________

May 1933____.___
June 1933._______

September 1933_ _

New York L}

Parke, l);wiﬂ,

|
New York L.
American W|

and subsid

Truson Steel_

Mutual Life|_
New York,

New York L[
Western Mal.

Illinois Addr(.
facturing C

Crown Willia_
(Maine). |

Barker, Law|.

Clark, W. A{

American V.
Electric Cq

Vacuum Oil |

Singer Manul.
subsidiarie:

Sears, Roebul.
National Cit_
York.
Iroquois Irof
sidiaries.
Pennsylvaniq_
subsidiarie

Newport Nel.
& Dry Dod

Erie Railroad.

Miami Realt

The Ohio Po|

$536, 831, 71
18,215, 71

42, 450.05

794. 66
74,619.38

535, 381, 94
31,084. 06
14, 515.39
16,743.80
46,247, 50
18, 599. 66
23, 174. 14
68, 645. 29
46, 641. 23
14, 332, 28
35, 114. 19

47,798. 11
670, 006. 99

33,354.73

3, 243. 33
99, 401. 68

6, 107. 81

Figures not available when report of
case was made.

Withheld in connection with proposed
?e;ilciencies for the years 1920 and

921.

Difference between amount previously
reported and amount allowed.

By agreement the tax liability for fiscal
year Aug. 31, 1919, increased by an
amount equivalent to the amount
withheld in connection with defi-
ciencies for 1920 and 1921.

Erroneously held to be barred from
allowance by statute of limitations.

Withheld from adjustment in connec-
tion with proposed deficiencies for
the years 1930 and 1931.

Entire overassessment withbeld in
connection with a proposed defi-
ciency for 1920.

Withheld in connectlion with proposed
deficiencies for the years 1926, 1927,
1929, and 1930.

Withheld in conrection with proposed
deficiencies for the years 1924, 1925,
and 1927.

Withheld in econnection with proposed
deficiency for the year 1928.

Do.
‘Withheld in connection with proposed
deficiencies for the years 1929 and

Additional interest allowance on ac-
count of repeal of sec. 319, Legislative
Appropriation Act.

‘Withheld in connection with proposed
deficiencies for the years 1922-28,
inclusive.

Additional interest allowance on ac-
count of repeal of sec. 319, Legislative
Appropriation Act.

Do.

Do.
Withheld, pending investigation.

Withheld in connection with proposed
deficiencies for the years 1924-29, ii-
clusive.

‘Withheld in connection with proposed
deficiencies for the years 1927-31, in-
clusive.

Withheld in connection with proposed
deficiency for the year 1929.

Entire overassessnient withheld in
connection with a proposed de-
ficiency for 1926.

Withheld in conuection with proposed
deficiencies for 1928-30.

Total.

2, 403, 299. 64

82180—37 (Facep. 6)






(9 d 200,1)

Lg—081c8

B

*0E-HTB1 10§ SBIIUAUID
pasodoxd Min uo1IanT0d I PRI
“gg61 10J £OUB10YY
posodosd 1 yum UOI108UTOD
PIOYYIM  JUDIISSISSEIBA0 DUIUT
“GZ6T 1824 BY) 10J 9:95&@1
pasocoxd y)im do1309un0d T PIEYUITAL
"9AISTD
-uf ‘1§-1Z61 SIRAA 013 10] SeULlIHAED
pasodoad gIIA U01}PI0V0 U1 PIEGUIIAL
“BAISTID
-ul '6z-+261 SITAA By 1of »o_uan_ua»u
posodord i1 TO139RUUOD 0T PIAYYILAL

ap
ut

‘uongnseAT) urpued ‘PRUTIAL

10y vorgeudoxddy

aAYE[SIFATY BI€ 035 JO [eaclel Jo JUNGD
-0 U0 DOUWAO[[G 521Ul [0TOMIPPY

“2AIST[OU]

'9g-7z6l SIB9A ey 0] SorULLUED
pasodold 118 ©O01398UT0D Ul PRYTITAY

*10v vopendoddy

AANRSIAIT ‘B1E 995 Jo [vedel jo 1un0d
0V U0 20UUMO[[U 1S819JUL [BTOIIPDY

"0861

pue pg6l Sieal el 10] SAPUBFRD
pasodoad qITmM TOI108TT0) Gl P[BUYITM.

“od

*QZB1 1834 81 10) LouslOPED
pesodoad 11314 1101798000 TI PRUGIIAL

. “LE61 put

cZ01_‘bg6L SIWBL o) I0] SPPULIHAD
Pasodod qITm 101U UL PBULITAY

‘BE61 PUT ‘6361

1261 '0g61 S16ak ¢y} 10] sauaDyep
[esododd (1A TNIAATTOD 01 PIAUGI AL

*6Z61 10] £nTL1)

-yap pasodord v [IIA UOIGOIUTOD
Ul PRI JUMIUSSDSSEIOAD  9I1IDG]

‘16T PUB 0861 sIvdl Ay

A0) setousloyap pesodord WM won
-20UT0) U] JU3WISn(pe wWol) Playmil A\

‘SHOIBIIUIL] JO 81N9BIS Aq BdTBMO[[E
ol palieq 8 01 p[ay A[SOOTOIIF

‘1261 PUE BZH] 10 SBLOUDID

-JEP UM TOIJ03TUGD U1 DaTIIA

10TIOWB B} 0) jud[eAbE JUNAUIE

Ue £q peseaiout ‘GIRT ‘T¢ ‘Suy IvaA
18OSY 10} £91[ 1| BIj XB] D) J00W0ITE K¢

"POMO][© 1UnomE pUe pajlodal
A[STOIABIA 0TIOUIR DYIMIOY BIVIIIYI(|

‘1261

PU® (7] SIBDA 8U] 10 SAIOUIIYOP
pasodotd yara uo(3pdTUod Ut AT A

‘OPRUI SEM BSED
J0 110d01 @AM |GRIIBAE 00 Saindiy

U9LIB[II8s JO AB[OD JO OSTE)

19 662 ‘80F @
1872019

0107 ‘66
£8 843 '58

£2 98¢ ‘g8

00 029
U862 ‘LY
61711 ‘g
82 288 51
£ 179 ‘9F
62 219 ‘%0
$1UFLL'ET

99669 ‘8T
05232 ‘9%

08 ‘€72 ‘91

00 #X0 7€

L O

6101912

2L°280 989 'S 126122021

66218 ‘86T

6V "L15 ‘081

12562 ‘1€
98 °698 ‘HI
| veLLs 19

£6"LLL'OR

#6989 ‘626

96196765
56257 ‘011

137628 ‘1€ ¥

91091

6123 '99 ~- .

6€°626 ‘221 '3

21062 ‘198 ‘2

1£°662 '1€

98 °28L ‘281

6222 '08

86 689 ‘226

66269 ‘267

£2°980 08

5€°196 ‘<2
56 28Y ‘071
15828 18

917629 *¢1

“GZB1 ‘6261

62614
‘92-£261

1

“T1261 ‘0261
~ 6161 'ST61

R 18
TTTTTTGEeT

*6Z6T ‘7261
‘2261 ‘1261

|~ F26I ‘5361

~TCZ6I ‘$Z61

TTUUSL-CLeT

<261 ‘261

10 188 '48S - £9°62L°L80°1 | - 8L eS0T | T = “TETet
Sg 819 ‘T2 i S i - | #8229 08T 5 B ) < 4 S o R 18
99 6L B el I T2 § eSS ‘988 ‘1 A (i1
| 95 0Ts 26T R M i el o st B i1 AT
< 0% ‘71 B FERER S Tians i R o |- et o \ "G 2261
wne'st | gal = 27069988 | 82088 e T
1218085 | o0'16T'BE6 TS | B T T 6 T i e A
pemo[re | syewssosse

1sa1a3uy DoRodII00 | POMIII® | giggmssasse | |egorippe spange: sypal, s REAloATY
3 6 el 1 108wWale !

xeg [euld | Arsotaeag | *HEGENE | a0 1Y PaID 18UV | Tsieax

N LN

SToIy O HITMAN <00 Ba0d oo AUL

R (| GUELLl 6] “ISOLY, A9[BOY (WX

~=oIQ ‘PUBAABID |"=777TTTTTTTT00 PBOIIEY AT

YA 00 300(I AT B

‘smoN  9i0dmaN | Suippingdiys smoN 110dmaN
*SOLIBIPISYNS

“ed ‘rigdppeyg | pus o) ‘{ Y RIOBA[ASUUDJ
*SaLIUIPLS

‘olgo‘umojsiunoy | -qus pne ‘o) uoiy stonborp
103

MAN Jo YnrEg 411D [BUOIIBN

TTA N 0L MeN
=TTt Toh0Q B HINQeoy ‘Siuey

R TR

*SPLIBIDISATIS

--- N ‘UI94BI[Y | PUE 00 SUUNIORNUBIY 183Ul

penRECA= Ao et “70) {10 WnOaE A

*0) I11)99[T

XN 0K MON | B SHI0A\ IajEA UESLBWY

“100N ‘enng |- If OV S AIRID

.Emo ‘S(ERUY SO 77T TOU[ ‘9IUAIMET ‘19§Ieg]
gLl *(3uTB])

100S10UTIY GES | 0D Jded 3IBWR[IA TAGID

“0) SuInyoL)
S TN fodtarg,) 7 -nuny ydvidossaippy S0UI[[

SPIN RT0TLNEH | 0 CAMY PUBIAIBIA WIS gy

ST T ep T t0) 90UBInSU{ 9J1] HIOX MON

0L MeN

XN SWOX MAN 0 °0.) 90UTIUSUT BJI (BN

-ol O ‘TM0ISFUNO Y |-

00) 19918 UOSOLL,

*SaUIBIPISYNS PUB

~-ocug ‘QEINgSING | 0 SSB{) MOPUIAY UBOLIBWY

“TX N MI0X MAN | T00) 9DTRATSUT BJI NI0K MAN

S URUAL 'MOLC | T C0g B sIAt eNaRd.

TA N 10X MaN

07) QIURITSU[ I [ RI0X MAN

SS3IPPY 13ABANE) JO SWBN

g6l JPquIeldog

£€61 euny
“ge61 LBV

e

£661 [d Y
77861 qorely

‘ZE61 193G UIBA0N
..... 261 1990190

7Z2e61 IsnEny.

2861 ABIN
~TTTU1E61 3990390)
B 1 R L
TTTTTThIeeT Ay

1 Amnagog

061 qolQ
T UoE6) Isnany

6261 Suf
6261 duny

©TTT o661 AJBnue(

T U761 1090190

“wz1 dpqmandey

i “sz61 S|0¢

pajiodal 938

¥€61 Buranp pamoyv ‘prayypun figsnowsad spuawissassniaag)



— -

. -—-tiﬁ-—-

o —— i ——

L T - -_.

T

. - -M'|

L

Sl -

. — 1 - ar § 0 T e—

— —— S P

o ¥ .7l-7—-—v .



REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1934 7

PART II

Statistical summary, classificalion and analysts of overassessments, followed by a

brief résumé of each case, alphabetically arranged

OVERASSESSMENT CASES FOR THE PERIOD JAN. 1, TO DEC. 31, 1934, INCLUSIVE (TOTAL

CASES REPORTED, 29)

Original and additional assessments___ .. ____________________
EeSsdliliotal tax Habiliby Mm-S . . © e e

(GTOSS OVETASSEeSSMMENSI S Lo s mo oo oo
Previously allowed__________________________ 83, 522, 619. 09
Barred by statute of limitations__.___________ 6, 918. 18
Withheld in connection with proposed deficien-

IR R e 16, 846. 41

Net overassessments for cases reported during the calendar
year 1934 _ e imeee-

Composed of—

TRuiienls e ol e et Do e T 83, 556, 657. 17
Credits 2 “~ & _oecosme L 2, 072, 525. 92
FAlbaternents. . .~ - @FE oo~ 516, 860. 36

Interest paid on overassessments reported during the calendar
year 1934 __ _ -

Total of overassessments and interest_ ________________
Add:
Overassessments previously reported and withheld, allowed
during 1934________________ o ______
Interest on overassessments previously reported and with-
held, allowed during 1934___________________________

Grand total of overassessments and interest__________

Deduction in assessed tax by overassessments reported (percent)..
Average percentage of interest paid on overassessments________

$31, 829, 902. 90
22 137, 475. 77

9, 692, 427. 13

3, 546, 383. 68

6, 146, 043. 45

6, 146, 043. 45
2, 022, 874. 87

8, 168, 918. 32

5, 686, 022. 72
2, 403, 299. 64

16, 258, 240. 68

19. 31
32. 91

Note.—Above summary represents 26 eases, since figures are not included for
1 case unadjusted pending litigation, and 2 cases the allowances for which are
being withheld in connection with proposed deficiencies for other years.

Classification of overassessments

Principal cause

Percent

Amount of total

AOTEIRERBDTL o e S B e D SRR SO | U $1, 152, 021. 08 18. 69
Estate tax. -| 1,149, 554, 06 18. 65
Depreciation . - -{ 1,024, 626. 91 16. 62
Recomputation of tax liability as insurance company- - 636, 923. 44 10.33
Inventory adjustment. ... _________._________ A 459, 787. 62 7.45
Order of United States Board of Tax Appeals.__ . N 343, 247.32 5.57
Taxable income of husband eliminated from wife’s income. - -| 304, 400. 67 4,94
Losses sustained from embezzlements.. ... ..____.______ - 235, 200. 40 3.82
Borelgnitaxes—— - - -—c—_________ = 200, 000. 00 5820
Nontaxable dividends._ -{ 130,811. 6% 2.12
Invested capital . .- el 5 2.00
Remission of interest assessed on deficiencies. ... - oo ocooooae o __ 1.45
TR e men (SNBSS, Lo Lo oo o . . S .39
Hioss enfsalleraolieapitalassetse o o oo o .o o oo ool i e .35
Mmartizatientoltbond diseonnt- o cocoos-cs——mmens oo DRI e T TR 21
T DS o S O Sl 252 406 83 4.10

Total OVerassesSIentS . - o e 6, 162, 8R9. 86 100. 00

Withheld to meet possible deficiencies. - .- oo ool

16,846.41 [ooeoooeo.

Net overassessments allowed for cases reported during the calendar year
19

Bl e TR o 6,146,043. 45 |-




8 REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1931
ANALYSIS

The foregoing data are representative of 26 cases, in which the
original and additional assessments aggregated $31,829,902.90. The
total tax collected from these assessments amounted to $22,137,475.77,
leaving overassessments of $9,692,427.13. Of this amount, however,
$3,522,619.09 was previously allowed; $6,918.18 was barred from pay-
ment under the statute of limitations; and $16,846.41 is withheld for
adjustment in connection with proposed deficiencies for other years,
resulting in net overassessments for cases reported during the calendar
year 1934 of $6,146,043.45.

The total refunds shown in detail in part I amount to $3,556,657.17;
the total credits amount to $2,072,525.92; and the total abatements in
connection with the same cases amount to $516,860.36. The total of
these three items represents the net overassessments allowed in all
cases in excess of $75,000 which were reported to the joint committee
during the calendar year 1934. On these overassessments, the sum of
$2,022,874.87 was allowed in interest, making net overassessments and
interest of $8,168,918.32.

In order to obtain the grand total of all overassessments and interest
allowed during 1934, it is necessary to add to the total reported over-
assessments shown above, overassessments of $5,686,022.72 and
interest of $2,403,299.64 on cases previously reported in other years
and withheld which were allowed during the year 1934. The grand
total of overassessments and interest allowed during 1934, therefore
amounts to $16,258,240.68.

REsumt or CASES, ALPHABETICALLY ARRANGED

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES, WIL-
MINGTON, DEL.

Overassessments, 1928, 1930 __________________________________ $76, 605. 01
Barred by statute__ . _________________ L ____ 9. 68

The principal cause of the above overassessments in the amount
of $64,095.68 is due to the allowance of additional deductions for
depreciation. After a field investigation and consideration by
Bureau engineers it was determined that the deductions allowed in a
prior audit were inadequate and less than a reasonable allowance
authorized by section 23 (k), Revenue Act of 1928, and the regulations
promulgated thereunder. The total depreciation allowance as
determined is based upon actual cost of properties, except for two
subsidiary companies where the allowances are based upon historical
cost appraisals which showed values considerably less than book costs,
and were based upon actual cash costs of construction for 80 percent
of the property and estimated costs at date of installation for the
balance. In arriving at the bases for depreciation, overhead charged
and certain expense items included in the appraisals were eliminated
as well as fully depreciated property and nondepreciable property.

The allowance of an additional deduction for ordinary and necessary
expenses incurred during the taxable year causes $2,700 of the over-
assessments for the year 1928. The deduction claimed in the return
filed and allowed in a prior audit was understated. Section 23 (a)
Revenue Act of 1928; Article 121, regulations 74 ; Appeal of Denholm &
Mckay Co. (2B. T. A. 444).



REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1934 9

The balance of the overassessments for the year 1928 amounting to
$9,809.33 represents the remission of interest on a previously asserted
deficiency. _

AMERICAN PRINTING CO., FALL RIVER, MASS.

Overassessment, 1919 __ . ___________________ $488, 321. 69

Of the overassessment, $459,787.62 is caused by the revision of the
opening and closing 1nventory valuations. It was found after inves-
tigation that the inventory valuations reported in the return were
understated and that the understatement of the opening inventory
exceeded that of the closing inventory, producing an overstatement of
net income. The opening inventory is determined in accordance
with the decision rendered by the United States Board of Tax Appeals
in the instant case for the year 1918 (dmerican Printing Company v.
Commissioner (27 B. T. A. 1270)); and the closing inventory corre-
sponds with the opening inventory used in the determination of tax-
able income for the succeeding year. Section 203, Revenue Act of
1918, and the regulations promulgated thereunder.

The allowance of an additional deduction for depreciation causes
$19,711.65 of the overassessment. On October 22, 1931, the District
Court for the District of Massachusetts handed down its decision
holding that the basis for depreciation in 1919 of assets acquired in
1917 in liquidating the subsidiary company of the taxpayer was the
fair market value of the assets at the time of acquisition in December
1917. The court held that the Government’s contention that the
transaction was an intercompany one and that the basis should be the
same as it would be in the hands of the transferor was without merit
(American Printing Company v. Commassioner, supra). No appeal
will be taken with respect to the decision of the district court touching
the base to be employed in the determination of the depreciation
deduction. The Department of Justice has approved of the settle-
ment.

The balance of the overassessment amounting to $8,822.42 is caused
by the elimination of certain amounts included in the gross income
reported in the return filed since it was determined that such income
was erroneously overstated. Section 233 (a), Revenue Act of 1918;
articles 31, 52, and 541, regulations 45.

BURDEN, FLORENCE VANDERBILT (MRS.), NEW YORK

Overassessments, 1929-31 _ __________ . _________ $130, 811. 68

The taxpayer filed claims for refund for each of the above-men-
tioned years based upon the contention that a portion of the divi-
dends received was nontaxable due to the fact that the amounts were
paid out of the depletion reserve or out of earnings accumulated prior
to March 1, 1913.

The Securlty Section of the Valuation Division of the Bureau gave
consideration to the contention of the taxpayer and determined that
certain percentages of the dividends reported by the taxpayer were
nontaxable. Section 115 (b), Revenue Act of 1928; articles 623 and
626, regulations 74.

H. Doe. 188, 75-1——3



10 REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 197t

CENTRAL HUDSON GAS & ELECTRIC CORPORATION, POUGHKEEPSIE, N. Y.

Overassessments, 1929-31_ _ _ __________ o ________ $103, 004. 92

Of the overassessments, $96,324.29 and $4,620.70 are caused by the
allowance of additional deductions for depreciation and losses sustained
upon the final disposition of certain capital assets, respectively. Sec-
tions 23 (f), (g), and (k), and 113, Revenue Act of 1928, and the
regulations promulgated thereunder.

The classified depreciation rates used in arriving at the composite
rates are similar and in some instances lower than those used in deter-
mining the composite rates of similar concerns. The composite rates
allowed are considered to be based on the average life of the property
in service, and therefore sufficient to return the full cost of the property
including both depreciation and ordinary obsolescence, consequently
no losses are allowed on retirements of property on account of wear and
tear and normal obsolescence. In the case of abandonment of assets
brought about by special or extraordinary obsolescence, which would
ordinarily be assumed in the abandonment of complete units, losses on
abandonment are recognized as the facts in each case warrant.

The amount of $391.48 of the overassessments results from the
elimination of a portion of the gross income as determined in a prior
audit. After investigation it was determined that such income was
overstated. Section 22 (a), Revenue Act of 1928; article 51, regula-
tions 74.

The balance of the overassessments amounting to $1,668.45 repre-
sents interest assessed on previously asserted deficiencies.

CENTRAL ILLINOIS PUBLIC SERVICE CO. AND SUBSIDIARIES, SPRINGFIELD,
ILL.

Overassessments, 1924, 1925_ _ o ____ _________________________ $80, 369. 84

The principal cause of the above overassessments in the amount of
$54,808.08 is due to the allowance of additional deductions for depre-
ciation. The depreciation deductions claimed on the returns filed
were greatly understated since no consistent method of computing
depreciation had been established and certain of the subsidiary cor-
porations had failed to claim a deduction for depreciation. The tax-
payer submitted for verification an appraisal of its property as of
March 1, 1913, together with corrected additions for all years subse-
quent to that date. After adjustments to reproductive cost additions
as shown by the taxpayer’s brief for subsequent years were made and
the overassessments are predicated on this basis.

The allowance of additional deductions for ordinary and necessary
business expenses, interest, and Federal capital-stock taxes causes
$11,676.60 of the overassessments. Sections 234 (a) (1), (2), and (3),
Revenue Acts of 1924 and 1926; articles 101, 121, 131, and 561, regu-
lations 65 and 69.

The allowance of deductions for losses sustained upon the final dis-
position of certain capital assets causes $7,699.46 of the overassess-
ments. It was determined that such losses constitute proper deduec-
tions and were erroneously omitted from the returns filed. Sections
202 (a) and 234 (a) (4), Revenue Acts of 1924 and 1926, and the reg-
ulations promulgated thereunder.

Of the overassessments, $5,265.51 are due to the allowance of addi-
tional deductions for amortization of bond discount, and for premium



REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1934 1]

paid on the retirement of its own bonds, inasmuch as such deductions
were understated in the returns filed. Sections 234 (a) (1), Revenue
Acts of 1924 and 1926; articles 545, 561, and 563, regulations 65 and
69.

The allowance of deductions representing amounts contributed to a
pension fund maintained for the benefit of the taxpayer’s employees
causes $830.21 of the overassessments. After investigation it was
determined that such amounts constitute allowable deductions in the
determination of taxable income and were erroneously omitted from
the returns filed. Sections 234 (a) (1), Revenue Acts of 1924 and
1926; articles 101 and 561, regulations 65 and 69; Hibbard, Spencer,
Bartlett and Company v. Commassioner (5 B. T. A. 464); Elgin National
Watch Company v. Commissioner (17 B. T. A. 339). .

The balance of the overassessments amounting to $89.98 is caused
by the elimination from gross income of an amount representing in-
come accrued in a prior taxable year, which was included in the de-
termination of taxable income for such year, and an amount represent-
ing income of another taxpayer. Sections 232 and 233 (a), Revenue
Act of 1926, and the regulations promulgated thereunder.

CUBAN-AMERICAN SUGAR CO. AND SUBSIDIARIES, NEW YORK

Overassessment, Lk ety S N R L $101, 788. 63

On September 15, 1932, a report was submitted to the Joint Com-
mittee on Internal Revenue Taxation pursuant to section 710 of the
Revenue Act of 1928 for the above-named taxpayers covering over-
assessments from September 30, 1917, to September 30, 1920, inclu-
sive. In the report a total overassessment of $2,190,151.02 was indi-
cated for the fiscal year ended September 30, 1918, in favor of the
Cuban-American Sugar Co., but $157,391.38 of the overassessment
was held to be barred from allowance by the statute of limitations,
due to the fact that no grounds for refund were set forth in the claim,
leaving an allowable overassessment of $2,032,759.64. However, the
final order of the United States Board of T'ax Appeals, entered Decem-
ber 16, 1932, disclosed a total overassessment of $2,190,151.02 of
which $292,146.67 was shown as an overpayment. A certificate of
overassessment in the amount of $2,032,759.64 of which $134,755.29
constituted an overpayment, was scheduled for allowance on March
15, 1933, the balance of the overpayment amounting to $157,391.38
being shown as barred by the statute of limitations.

Application for the reconsideration of the decision holding that the
sum of $157,391.38 of the total overassessment was barred by the
statute of limitations was made. The application was based upon
the decision of the Supreme Court of the United States in the case of
United States v. Memphis Cotton Oil Company (288 U. S. 62), which
was decided subsequent to the settlement of the instant case by the
former special advisory committee.

After careful consideration of all factors involved an agreement
was reached with the taxpayer’s representative whereby an additional
overassessment of $101,788.63 would be allowed for the fiscal year
ended September 30, 1918, if the taxpayers would relinquish their
rights to the balance claimed of $55,602.75 and sign a closing agree-
ment to that effect under the provisions of section 606, Revenue
Act of 1928. The closing agreement has been received and the case
settled on this basis.



12 REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1934

THE DETROIT EDISON CO., DETROIT, MICH.

Overassessments, 1929, 1930 _ - _______________ ________________ $241, 473. 04

Of the overassessments $197,837.08 are due to the allowance of
additional deductions for depreciation. It was determined that the
deductions claimed in the returns filed were inadequate and less than
the reasonable allowances authorized by section 23 (k), Revenue Act
of 1928, and the regulations promulgated thereunder.

The allowance of additional deductions for ordinary and necessary
expenses, taxes, and dividends causes $42,891.09 of the overassess-
ments. Such deductions were understated in the returns filed as pro-
vided by section 23 (a) (c) and (p), Revenue Act of 1928, and the
regulations promulgated thereunder.

The balance of the overassessments amounting to $744.87 results
from a deduction in the amount erroneously included in the returns
filed as rental income. Section 22 (a) Revenue Act of 1928; article 51,
regulations 74.

This case has been withheld from allowance to date on account of a
proposed deficiency for the taxable year 1931.

FLEISHHACKER, BELLA G. (MRS.,) SAN FRANCISCO, CALIF.
Overassessments, 1928, 1929_ _ _ _ _ ___________ . __ $84, 292. 66

The overassessments result from the elimination from taxable in-
come of amounts reported, in the separate income-tax returns of the
taxpayer filed for the above years, as her assumed share of the com-
munity income which is determined to represent taxable income of her
husband.

These adjustments are based on the decision of the Supreme Court
in United States v. Malcolm (282 U. S. 792, and on Mim. 3859, C. B.
X-1, 140), holding that the decision cited is not applicable to income
from property acquired prior to July 29, 1927. See also Hirsch v.
U. S. (62 Fed. (2d) 128), certiorari denied April 10, 1933. The only
income considered as community income is that from community
property acquired after July 29, 1927, and from salaries, wages, and
fees earned after that date. In the instant case taxpayer and her
husband made returns of taxable income on a strictly community-
property basis, thus necessitating the adjustments set forth above.

The net taxable incomes reported by taxpayer’s husband for 1928
and 1929 have been adjusted for all of the items described above,
resulting in the finding of deficiencies with respect to the husband.
Taxpayer’s husband bas consented to the assessment and collection
of such deficiencies.

FLEISHHACKER, MAY BELLE (MRS.), SAN FRANCISCO, CALIF.
Overagsessments, 19281929 =5 = 500 S RN —— $137, 271. 90

The above overassessments result from the elimination from taxable
income of amounts reported, in the separate income-tax returns of
this taxpayer filed for the above years, as her assumed share of the
community income which, after a field investigation and consideration
in the Bureau, are determined to represent taxable income of her
husband. Proper adjustment has been made to the reported income
of the husband in the determination of his tax liability. Section 22



REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1934 13

(a), Revenue Act of 1928; article 51, regulations 74; Hirsch v. U. S.
(62 Fed. (2d) 1928); certiorari denied, (289 U. S. 735); United States
v. Malcolm (282 U. S. 792; Mim. 3859, C. B. X-1, 140).

GENERAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION, SAN FRANCISCO, CALIF.
Overassessment, 1920 _ __ _ e 384, 353. 21

The overassessment is determined pursuant to the final order of
the United States Board of Tax Appeals entered in the instant case
for the above year, Docket No. 49908.

The basis of settlement consists of the allowance of additional
depletion, amortization of ship charters, inventory adjustments, bond
discount, and depreciation.

HECKER, FRANK J., ESTATE OF, DETROIT, MICH.
Overassessment, 1927 _ _ _ _ _ _ . $351, 117. 61

The entire overassessment results from the allowance of a credit
under the provisions of section 301 (b), Revenue Act of 1926, repre-
senting the amount of State inheritance taxes paid subsequent to
the filing of the Federal estate-tax return, and is determined pursuant
to the final order of the United States Board of Tax Appeals entered
in the instant case, Docket No. 49094.

J. H. HILLMAN & SONS CO., PITTSBURGH, PA.

Overassessment, 1920 _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ oo $1, 191, 704. 59

The principal cause of the above overassessment in the amount of
$1,152,021.08 represents a portion of the tax assessed against the tax-
payer upon the basis of a consolidated return filed on behalf of the
taxpayer and certain subsidiary corporations as members of an affili-
ated group. J. H. Hillman & Sons Co. filed on September 15, 1921,
a consolidated income and profits tax return for the calendar year 1920
for itself and 23 related corporations. Such related corporations filed
at the same time “Information returns” (form 1122). No schedule,
showing any apportionment of assessment ‘“‘as agreed among’’ the cor-
porations, was filed with the consolidated return, and the space pro-
vided on the information returns relating to such apportionment was
left blank. The entire tax was assessed against the parent company
and payments were made to the collector by the parent. The record
indicates that contributions were made to the parent company by va-
rious members of the affiliated group which amounts were deemed to
be their pro-rata share of the tax paid by the parent company. After
a field investigation and consideration in the Bureau it was determined
that certain of the corporations constitute affiliated groups and certain
others are nonaffiliated, and the tax liabilities have been separately
determined upon the basis of the several affiliated groups and the
several nonafliliated companies. Section 2490, Revenue Act of 1918,
and the regulations promulgated thereunder.

The balance of the overassessment amounting to $39,683.51 repre-
sents the remission of interest assessed on a previously asserted defi-
ciency.

As a result of the foregoing adjustments the taxpayer and certain of
the associated companies have agreed to the dismissal of suits now



14 REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1934

pending in the United States Court of Claims and the United States
District Court for the Western District of Pennsylvania for the
recovery of amounts of income and profits taxes and interest in excess
of the above-indicated overassessment, and to the final disposition of
certain appeals pending before the United States Board of Tax Appeals.

HOWARD, ALLASEBA B., LOS ANGELES, CALIF.

Overassessments, 1928-30_ . _ __________________________________ $82, 836. 11

The taxpayer was a resident of the State of California during the
years involved. Separate returns were filed by the taxpayer and her
husband, Paul J. Howard, for each of the above-mentioned years, in
which each spouse reported one-half of the total net income, all of
which was indicated in the returns as being income from community-
owned property. Upon audit of the returns all income except that
pertaining to dividends, interest, and personal services were trans-
ferred from the taxpayer’s returns to her husband’s returns. As a
result, deficiencies in tax in excess of $102,000 have been assessed
against the taxpayer’s husband, for the years 1928, 1929, and 1930.
The overassessments in favor of the taxpayer are due to the elimina-
tion of income reported as being income from community-owned
property, based upon the ruling contained in I. T. 2457, C. B. VIII-1,
page 89, to the effect that where community property was acquired
prior to July 29, 1927, the income therefrom may not be divided for
income-tax purposes but is taxable to the husband in its entirety,
regardless of when such income is received.

MALONEY, EDITH LANGLEY, ESTATE OF, NEW YORK

Overassessment, 1924 _ _ __ _ _ __ o __ $86, 256. 19

The entire overassessment represents a deficiency in tax and interest
assessed against this taxpayer as a transferee of the assets of another
taxpayer. In his wili the testator provided that all the residue of his
property remaining after the payment of debts and legacies were to
be held in trust by his executors and trustees for the purpose of col-
lecting the income therefrom and pay it to certain beneficiaries. On
April 6, 1918, part of the real estate was requisitioned by the Govern-
ment under the Food and Fuel Act for use as an expeditionary depot,
and on May 31, 1918, the remaining portion of the property was requi-
sitioned for the same purpose. The War Department subsequently
made an award which was not acceptable to the trustee and he elected
to take 75 percent of the award and such further sum as the court may
award as compensation. He accordingly executed a deed conveying
the property to the United States and received $1,429,129.81, which
amount was distributed by him to the beneficiaries. Suit was filed
in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of
New York, and the city of New York was made a party thereto.
Judgment was rendered in favor of the trustee which was atfirmed by
the circuit court but found in favor of the city the sum of $162,240
with interest, and the judgment as modified was affirmed by the
Supreme Court.

The judgment in the amount of $2,649,404.45 was paid to the trustee
and after deducting the expenses the remainder was distributed to the



REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1934 15

beneficiaries. In the instant case the return filed by the estate of
Edith Langley Maloney included $820,656.71 received as decedent’s
one-third interest in the judgment and the gain thereon was computed.
As the estate reported a net loss of $33,000 from other sources, there
was no tax liability for the year under consideration.

However, assessments were accordingly made against the trustee
for the total tax upon the transaction. Inasmuch as the entire trust
estate has been distributed to the beneficiaries, the tax and interest
assessed were subsequently abated and assessments were made against
the beneficiaries as transferees under the provisions of section 280 of
the 1924 Revenue Act.

NEW YORK, CHICAGO & ST. LOUIS RAILROAD CO., CLEVELAND, OIMIO

Overassessments, 1918, 1919, 1921 ______________________________ $97, 324. 39

The principal cause of the overassessments relates to the settlement
with the Director General of Railroads of Federal control items, income
having been increased by items representing additional compensation
in excess of the standard return certified by the Interstate Commerce
Commission which excess was received in the final settlement; also
items relative to the Federal control period pertaining to rental interest
on additions and betterments.

The question of the years in which additional compensation and
rental interest are to be included in taxable income has been consist-
ently decided against the Government by the United States Board of
Tax Appeals and the courts.

The deductions are now being allowed in accordance with the decision
of. the United States Board of Tax Appeals in the case of Terminal
Railroad Association of St. Louis (17 B. T. A. 1135), which followed
the decision in the case of Chicago, Rock Island & Pacific Railway
Co. (13 B. T. A. 988).

The overassessments have been withheld from payment to date on
account of proposed deficiencies for the taxable years 1920 and 1922.

OHIO STEEL FOUNDRY CO., LIMA, OHIO

Overassessment, 1918 _ _ __ ____ _____ __ o ____. $154, 054. 60

The year 1918 was previously adjusted in March 1932 by the
issuance of an overassessment In the amount of $135,672.32. A
report of the overassessment was forwarded to the joint congressional
committee and the case was stipulated before the United States
Board of Tax Appeals and the overassessment paid.

The present overassessment which was reported to the joint
committee on February 20, 1934, is predicated on the allowance of
amortization. The staff of the joint committee interposed objections
to this allowance contending that the proposed refund be recomputed
and offset at least in part by the disallowance of a loss which was
apparently erroneously allowed. The case has been withheld from
settlement and the taxpayer has instituted suit in the United States
Court of Claims. Appeal is also pending in the United States Board
of Tax Appeals but to date disposition of the case has not been
determined.



16 REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1934

PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC CO., SAN FRANCISCO, CALIF.

Overassessments, 192481925 _ . SRSt B NNE e TR 3716, 612. 73
Barred by statute_ - - _ L ____ 6, 908. 57
The major cause of the overassessments in the amount of $705,177.66
is due to the allowance of additional deductions for depreciation as
authorized by sections 234 (a) (7), Revenue Acts of 1924 and 1926
and the regulations promulgated thereunder. The taxpayer in its
original returns for the above-mentioned years computed depreciation
upon the so-called sinking-fund basis and subsequently filed amended
returns claiming depreciation on the straight-line basis using the same
values and lives as were used in the original return. It was found
upon investigation that the base as determined is the historical cost
of assets in service December 31, 1919, as ascertained by an inventory
and appraisal undertaken by the California Railroad Commission at
that time with cost of subsequent additions. Interest during con-
struction and taxes as elements of cost have been eliminated.

The balance of the overassessments amounting to $11,435.07
results from the allowance of additional deductions for amortization
of bond discount, since such deductions were understated in the
returns filed. Sections 234 (a) (1) Revenue Acts of 1924 and 1926;
articles 561 and 563, regulations 65 and 69.

PIGGLY WIGGLY CORPORATION, CINCINNATI, OHIO

Overassessment, 1922 - .. .. oo Ll N 370, 221. 45
Withheld ___ . ___ o l___ 16, 846. 41

The amount of $86,571.64 of the overassessment is caused by the
allowance of deductions for losses sustained during the taxable year
arising from embezzlement. After investigation it was determined
that such losses constitute proper deductions for the above year and
were erroneously omitted from the return filed. Section 234 (a) (4),
Revenue Act of 1921; articles 141 and 561, regulations 62. Piggly
Waggly Corporation v. Commaissioner (28 B. T. A. 412).

The balance of the overassessment amounting to $496.22 results
from the allowance of an additional deduction for depreciation. It
was determined that the deduction claimed in the return filed was
inadequate and less than the reasonable allowance authorized by
section 234 (a) (7), Revenue Act of 1921, and the regulations pro-
mulgated thereunder.

PORTLAND ELECTRIC POWER CO., PORTLAND, OREG.

Overassessment, 1028 00 " 00l - B L 0BT S OE $125, 747. 98

The principal cause of the above overassessment in the amount of
$84,013.33 is due to the allowance of an additional deduction for
depreciation. The Bureau engineers upon investigation found that
the deduction claimed in the return filed was inadequate and less
than the reasonable allowance authorized by section 23 (k), Revenue
Act of 1928, and the regulations promulgated thereunder. The
amount talken on the taxpayer’s books represents the allowance made
by the Oregon Public Service Commission on a sinking-fund basis
computed on the wearing value. The amount claimed is taken on
what is claimed as the wearing value of depreciable assets which is



REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1934 17

cost less estimated wear of various assets which 1s approximately
85 percent cost.

Another major cause of the overassessment in the amount of
$25,021.48 is attributable to the allowance of a deduction on account
of a net loss sustained in a prior taxable year. Such deduction was
erroneously omitted from the return filed. Section 117, Revenue
Act of 1928, and the regulations promulgated thereunder.

Another cause of the overassessment in the amount of $14,300.20
results from the allowance of additional deductions for ordinary and
necessary business expenses incurred during the taxable year. Section
23 (a), Revenue Act of 1928; articles 68, 121, and 124, regulations 74.

The balance of the overassessment amounting to $2,402.36 and
$10.61 is caused by the elimination from gross income reported in the
return filed of certain amounts representing reimbursements for
service extensions and connections and the remission of an excess
interest collection, respectively. Section 22 (a), Revenue Act of
1928; Appeal of Liberty Light & Power Co. (4 B. T. A. 155).

PRESSED STEEL CAR CO. AND AFFILIATED COMPANIES, PITTSBURGH, PA.

Overassessments, 1929, 1930_ ______ _ ___ . _________________ $172, 065. 91

The amount of $157,105.48 of the overassessments was determined
pursuant to final orders of the United States Board of Tax Appeals
entered in the instant case for the above years, Docket Nos. 69669
and 73494. The principal issues involved relate to the allowance of a
loss to the parent corporation on the sale of a subsidiary stock to
another subsidiary of the parent and the allowance of a deduction on
account of partial worthlessness of notes that were not charged oft
during the taxable year.

The balance of the overassessments amounting to $14,960.43
represents the remission of interest assessed on previously asserted
deficiencies.

THE SINGER MANUFACTURING CO. AND AFFILIATED CORPORATIONS,
ELIZABETH, N. J.

Overassessments, 1921-25_ _ _ _ _ __ o e $200, 000

The above overassessments are due entirely to the allowance of
additional credit for foreign taxes under the provisions of sections
238 (a) and (e) of the Revenue Acts of 1921, 1924, and 1926. The
overassessments were allowed pursuant to directions contained in a
letter from the Department of Justice dated May 18, 1934, in which
the Attorney General approved this refund and directed its settlement.
Payment of the sum mentioned above will accomplish full settlement
of all issues involved in the cases of Singer Manufacturing Co. v.
United States, now pending in the United States Court of Claims and
the dismissal of said suits with prejudice.

F. H. SMITH CO., WILMINGTON, DEL.

Overassessments, 1927, 1928 _ _ . $148, 628. 76

The overassessments above shown are due to the allowance as a
deduction of amounts representing losses caused by embezzlements
and the overstating of commissions received by oflicers of the company.



18 REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1934

The proposed settlement will result in securing substantial defi-
ciencies for the years 1927, 1928, and 1929 in the total amount of
$137,000 from such officers, and it is understood will include a defi-
ciency for the year 1930 in the amount of $4,650.69. It will also
result in the withdrawal of suits and proceedings against the Gov-
ernment pending before the Court of Claims, the Board of Tax Ap-
peals, and the Court of Appeals of the District of Columbia. The
effect of the withdrawal of these suits will insure the Government’s
collection of amounts which will more than offset the refund, including
the interest charges.

THORNE, SAMUEL BRINCKERHOFF, ESTATE OF, GREENWICH, CONN.
Overassessment, 1980 _______ ________________________________ $187, 400. 64

The entire overassessment is caused by the allowance of an addi-
tional eredit under the provisions of section 301 (b), Revenue Act of
1926, as amended by section 802 (a), Revenue Act of 1932, represent-
ing an ameunt of State inheritance taxes paid subsequent to the filing
of the Federal estate-tax return, article 9 (a), regulations 70.

The taxes paid to the States of Utah, Montana, Minnesota, and
New York were based upon the value of intangible property. Inas-
much as the taxes were paid prior to the decision in the case of the
First National Bank of Boston v. State of Maine and since the estate
cannot obtain a refund of any of the taxes paid, they are allowable
as a credit for Federal estate-tax purposes.

TITLE GUARANTEE & TRUST CO., LOS ANGELES, CALIF.
Overassessments, 1929-31_ __ ________________ . ______________ $104, 629. 06

Of the overassessments, $104,359.30 results from a recomputation
of the tax liability under the provisions of section 204, Revenue Act.
of 1928. After investigation it was determined that the taxpayer
constitutes an insurance company within the meaning of section 204,
Revenue Act of 1928, and that the determination of its tax liability in
a previous audit under the provisions of sections 13 to 26, inclusive,
Revenue Act of 1928, materially overstated such liability. United
States v. Home Title Insurance Company (285 U. S. 191).

The balance of the overassessments amounting to $269.76 repre-
sents interest assessed on previously asserted deficiencies.

TITLE INSURANCE & TRUST CO., LOS ANGELES, CALIF.

Overassessments, 192226 (2 cases) - - .- _____ $301, 192. 23
Overassessments, 1927-31_ __ _ ___ ___ . 258, 298. 43

Of the overassessments, the amount of $532,564.14 results from the
recomputation of the tax liability under the provisions of sections 246,
Revenue Acts of 1921 and 1926, and section 204, Revenue Act of
1928. The adjustments causing the overassessments may be ascribed
to the elimination from gross income and deductions of items per-
taining to noninsurance business rendered necessary by the decision
of the United States District Court for the Southern District of
California in the case of Title Guarantee & Trust Company v. United
States (Mar. 14, 1933, reversing 49 Fed. (2d) 641). No appeal has
been taken, the Department of Justice having accepted the decision



REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1934 19

as sound in principle. The decision based on Home Title Insurance
Company v. United States (285 U. S. 191), holds that the taxpayer
therein 1s taxable as an insurance company under the provisions of
section 246, Revenue Act of 1921, which is identical, so far as here
material, with section 246, Revenue Act of 1926 and section 204 of
the Revenue Act of 1928. Those sections defined what shall constitute
the gross income of insurance companies.

The amount of $9,016.02 of the overassessments is caused by the
redetermination of the amount of loss sustained upon the sale of
certain securities. Investigation discloses that the basis used for
computing gain or loss upon the sale was erroneously understated,
resulting in an understatement of the loss reported in the return.
Sections 113 (a) (6) and 204 (¢) (5), Revenue Act of 1928, and the
regulations promulgated thereunder.

The balance of the overassessments amounting to $17,910.50
represents the remission of interest assessed on previously asserted
deficiencies.

As a result of the foregoing adjustments the taxpayer has agreed to
the dismissal of its suits pending in the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California, Central Division, for the
recovery of amounts of income tax and interest in excess of the aggre-
gate of the above-indicated overassessments.

UNITED POCAHONTAS COAL CO., CONNELLSVILLE, PA.

Overassessment, 1917_________ . ___________ $99, 915. 91

On July 17, 1934, the Attorney General, by virtue of the authority
vested in him by Executive Order No. 6166, accepted the offer of the
above-named taxpayer to settle the case in the United States Court of
Claims upon payment of $99,915.91, together with interest thereon
from the date paid, as a tax for the year 1917. A memorandum or
statement apprising the Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Taxa-
tion of the basis of settlement was submitted on November 15, 1934.

The basic question involved in this case is the effectiveness of
amendments of claims for refund. The overassessment results from
the stipulations of the suit pending in the United States Court of
Claims for recovery of income and profits taxes and interest.

UNITED VERDE COPPER CO., CLARKDALE, ARI1Z.

Overassessment, 1918 _______________________________________ $122, 977. 57

The overassessment of $608,285.61 for the year 1918 was reported
to the Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Taxation in report
approved by the then Commissioner on July 8, 1930, and the over-
assessment was scheduled for allowance on July .12, 1930. The tax-
payer was dissatisfied with the amount of the overassessment allowed
for the year 1918, and on July 8, 1932, filed suit for recovery of
$1,627,006.27 with interest thereon from date of payment.

The present overpayment results from the settlement of the suit
and involved three questions: (1) Whether the Commissioner
erroneously reduced consolidated invested capital on account of
depletion sustained prior to March 1, 1913, and for the period from
March 1, 1913, to December 31, 1915; (2) whether the sustained
depletion which was deducted was properly computed; and (3)



2() REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1934

whether or not there was an error in computing inventory by including
in it metals on hand but previously sold.

The Commissioner conceded that an error had been made and
adjustments to invested capital to reflect the restoration of the value
of certain assets erroneously charged off on the books were allowed.
Section 326, Revenue Act of 1918, and the regulations promulgated
thereunder.

As a result of the foregoing adjustments the taxpayer has agreed
to the dismissal of its suit pendmv in the United States Court of
Claims for the recovery of an amount of income and profits taxes in
excess of the amount of the above-indicated overassessment.

WEYERHAEUSER, CHARLES A., ESTATE OF, ST. PAUL, MINN.

Overassessment, 1930_ _ __ __ ____ e ____ $639, 180. 76

The major contributing cause of this overassessment in the amount
of $610,597.83 is due to the allowance of a credit under the provisions
of section 301 (b), Revenue Act of 1926, representing the amount of
State inheritance taxes paid subsequent to the filing of the Federal
estate-tax return. Article 9 (a), regulations 70.

The amount of $23,822.67 of the overassessment represents a
duplicate assessment of tax.

The balance of the overassessment amounting to $4,760.26 repre-
sents the remission of interest assessed on a previously asserted
deficiency.

SurPLEMENT TO Part II

TrEASURY DEPARTMENT,
BureAaUu or INTERNAL REVENUE,
Washington, April 24, 1935.
Hon. RoBerT L. DouGcHTON,
Chairman, Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Tazxation,
House of Representatives.

My Dzar Mr. CratrmaN: There is submitted herewith an analysis
of the overassessments reported to the Joint Committee on Internal
Revenue Taxation for the calendar year 1934 and other overassess-
ments in excess of $20,000 which were reviewed in the Review Division
of this office. This analysis is similar to those submitted in prior
years by the special assistant to the Secretary of the Treasury.

It is believed that this analysis will be of interest to your committee
and will prove useful as a supplement to the prior analyses covering
the period from June 1, 1928, to December 31, 1933.

The determination of overassessments in tax, like the determina-
tion of tax deficiencies, is obviously a necessary incident to the ad-
ministration of our -tax laws. It is hoped that this continuation of
the analysis and specific reasons for overassessments may be of as-
sistance 1n the framing and enactment of future revenue laws.

Very truly yours,
Rosert H. JACKSON,
Assistant General Counsel for the Bureaw, of Internal Revenue.



REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 193¢ 9]

Reprorr oF IncoME-TAx Cases For YEArR ENDED DECEMBER 31,
1934

The number of income-tax cases involving overassessments and
made the subject of the present analysis is 355. From an examina-
tion of these cases it is found that the original taxes assessed amounted
to $78,793,407.25, the additional taxes and interest assessed amounted
to $45,798,344.11, the overassessments previously allowed amounted
to $4,071,907.09 and the overassessments herein analyzed amounted
to $46, 095 470.95. The overassessments made the subject of this
analys1s mvolvmg the profits-tax years 1917 to 1921, inclusive, aggre-
gate $11,236,909.45, of which $3,361,536.24 represent refunds,
$2,383,979.89 represent credits to other years and $5,491,393.32
represent unpaid taxes abated. The sum of $11,236,909.45 is 24.11
percent of the overassessments covered by this analysis, which is a
material decrease from that shown in the report for the year 1933,
which showed 31.47 percent. The percentage of overassessments due
to court decisions increased from 9.59 percent, shown in the analysis
of overassessments for the year 1933, to 10.34 percent, and that the
percentage of overassessments due to Board decisions increased from
7.13 percent, for the year 1933, to 7.61 percent. It will also be noted
that the percentages of total overassessments due to special assess-
ment and invested capital changes decreased materially from those
shown in the analysis covering the year 1933. The percentage of
overassessments due to depreciation also decreased materially from
that shown in the analysis covering the year 1933, which showed 6.15
percent. This decrease is apparently due to the Bureau’s more
stringent requirements concerning allowances for depreciation as set
forth in Treasury Decision 4422, promulgated March 5, 1934. There
are also included in the present report overassessments aggregating
$4,771,062.36, which have been adjusted since the date of the last
report.

The following is a summary of the result obtained by this analysis
with respect to  the i income, war-profits and excess-profits taxes:

Analysis of overassessments of tncome-tax cases

Classification Refund Credit Abatement Total Percent
@ounifdecisions e . STLET 1 $3, 302, 462. 48 $991, 671. 31 $524, 581. 28 $4, 818, 715.07 10.34
Board decisions...._.__ 503, 383. 27 744, 528. 96 2,299, 305. 73 3, 547,217. 96 7.61
Retroactive provisions_ 46, 650. 93 1,878.84 109, 490. 09 158, 019. 86 .34
Special assessment___.___________ SIRESOARET 13,122.30 .03
Duplicate and erroneous assess-

-f 1,268, 581. 80 156, 642. 41 9, 483, 221. 39 10, 908, 445. 60 23.41

299, 800. 64 839, 125. 04 391, 195. 16 1, 530, 120. 84 3.29

Depletion. - 77, 275. 01 8, 313. 63 92, 743.73 178, 332. 37 .38
Amortization 37,770. 16 100, 320. 38 619, 048. 67 756, 139. 21 1.62
Obsolescence. - 14,414.19 58, 376. 30 547, 861. 70 620, 652. 19 1.33
Inventory changes_ 138, 869. 73 489, 403. 69 534, 711. 85 1,162, 985. 27 2. 50
Affiliation changes. | 2,358.19 392, 850. 07 1, 841, 660. 06 2, 236, 868. 32 4.80
Shift of income_________ - 424,144, 92 828, 023. 89 158, 650. 33 1,410, 819. 14 3.03
Invested capital changes_. . 55,437.97 143, 398. 75 117, 008. 18 315, 844. 90 .60
Losses and bad debts__ - 430, 323. 10 352,177. 54 476, 058. 82 1, 258, 559. 46 2.70
Foreign taxes......._ ~ 66, 864. 46 165, 538. 51 1,344.01 233, 746. 98 . 50
Miscellaneous_ . _ooe ... 2,314,304.01 | 1,633, 203. 08 13, 498, 374.39 17, 445, 881. 48 37.44
) 7: ) 8,994, 763. 16 | 6, 905, 452. 40 30, 695, 255. 39 46, 595, 470. 95 100. 00




22 REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1934

Analysts of classification, * Miscellaneous”

,'P?roe:nt P?rtc(;ml:
7 3 . of mis- | of tota
Classification Refund Credit Abatement Total cellane- | over as-
ous sessment
Adjustment of  gross
i $383, 034. 03 |$4, 761, 430. 15 |$6, 204, 426. 18 35. 56 13.32
Allocation of taxes_ - ______|_ ..\ ... 152, 485. 78 152, 485. 78 .87 .33
Nontaxable income and . 08
interest on deficiencies - - 407,322. 15 172,956. 24 | 3, 456, 106. 90 | 4, 036, 385. 29 23.14 8. 66
T aXeS oo oo 1,031. 45 14, 956. 97 74.08 16, 062. 50 .09 .03
Proceeds from sale of stock.| 115, 268. 46 15, 113. 96 122, 369. 19 252, 751. 61 1.45 .54
Net losses- - ._.....___ 63, 795. 89 87, 514. 70 109, 870. 13 261, 180. 72 |, 1. 50 . 56
Penalty .. __ ... ________.. 30, 952. 24 213.62 | 2,479,190.23 | 2,510, 356. 09 14.39 5.39
Other adjustments for re-
pairs, compensation of
officers and employees,
interest, donations, legal
expenses, ad vertising ex-
pense, mathematical er-
rors, ordinary and nec-
essary business expenses,
rents, exempt organiza-
tions, changes in ac-
counting periods, taxes
withheld,etc.___________ 635, 971. 82 959, 413. 56 | 2,416,847.93 | 4,012, 233.31 23.00 8.61
Totalstor (o s 2,314,304, 01 | 1,633,203.08 113,498, 374.39 (17, 445, 881. 48 100. 00 37.44

ReporT oF EsTaTE TAx CAsEs FOR YEAR EnpED DECEMBER 31, 1934

The number of cases covered by this analysis is 107 in which the
original taxes assessed amounted to $50,859,986.63. The additional
taxes assessed amounted to $36,002,661.39 and the overassessments
amounted to $47,940,440.23. Of the total overassessments, the
amount of $858,959.63 was refunded and the amount of $47,081,480.60
was abated. It will be noted that the amount of abatements due to
Board decisions is three and one-half times the amount due to this
cause for the year ended December 31, 1933. This increase is largely
due to the overassessment in the estate-tax case of Thomas Fortune
Ryan, wherein the full amount of the tax shown on the return was
assessed and at the time the case was before the Board the evidence
required to establish the estate’s right to credit for State inheritance
taxes was submitted and accordingly, credit for State inheritance taxes
paid was allowed under section 301 (b) of the Revenue Act of 1926, as
per the Board order in the case. Likewise, the greater portion of
abatement under the heading ‘“Interest adjustments” is due to the
abating of interest assessed on that portion of the deficiency tax abated
in the estate-tax case of Thomas Fortune Ryan.

Analysts of estate-tax overassessments

Classification Refund Abatement Total Percent
Credit for State inheritance taxes....._..____________ $321, 613.64 | $4,132,729.68 | $4, 454, 343,32 9.2
Boardideeision s sE SN TSI o| 194,261.50 | 38,765,820.33 | 38,960, 081.83 80.0
Interest adjustments._ _| 31,459.17 | 3,672,351.80 | 3,703,810.97 7.0
Transfepsss 85° 0 0 _| 109, 733.47 10, 085. 89 119, 819. 36 2.4
Duplicate assessments. - oo 363.18 494, 486. 29 494, 849. 47 1.0
Attorneys’ fees, executors’ commissions, miscellane-
ous administration expenses, and claims against
theiestate ORI, o o B0 T S 52, 648. 81 52, 648. 81 1
Miscellaneous e mmoe, oo oo o S0 T S 46,320. 99 52,3217. 60 ]
Court decisions (instant case) . .o . .o 102, 558. 87 102, 558. 87 ot
Ot VORI SO —— 858, 959. 63 | 47, 081,480. 60 | 47,940, 440. 23 100. 0




REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 193¢ 93
PART III
GENERAL SURVEY OF OVERASSESSMENTS

Reports of refunds and credits.—This is the seventh report on refunds
and credits of internal-revenue taxes in excess of $75,000 referred to
the Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Taxation by the Commis-
sioner of Internal Revenue. The first report was made pursuant to
the urgent deficiency bill H. R. 16462. This report covered in detail
the period March 1, 1927, to April 24, 1928. Subsequent refund re-
ports were made under the requirements of section 710 of the Revenue
Act of 1928 and reported overassessments for the period June 1 to
December 31, 1928, and the calendar years 1929, 1930, 1931, 1932,
and 1933.

Disposition of cases reported.—During the calendar year 1934, 29
overassessment cases were reported to the joint committee. There
were 26 cases settled and allowances made on the basis of the sum-
mary of the facts and decision of the Commissioner of Internal Rev-
enue. Of the remaining three cases, one case is unadjusted as a result
of certain objections interposed by the staff of the joint committee
and two cases are being withheld in connection with proposed defici-
encies for other years. The unadjusted case will be settled by litiga-
tion, the taxpayer having instituted suit in the United States Court
of Claims.

Overassessment allowances and interest paid during 1934 —The total
net overassessments referred to the committee during the calendar
year 1934, which were subsequently paid, credited, or abated amounted
to $6,146,043.45. On these overassessments, the sum of $2,022,874.87
was allowed in interest, making the total of overassessments and
interest on the cases reported for this period $8,168,918.32. In order
to obtain the grand total of all overassessments and interest allowed
during 1934, it is necessary to add to the total reported overassess-
ments and interest $8,089,322.36 on cases previously reported in other
years and withheld which were allowed during the year 1934. The
grand total of overassessments and interest as shown in the preceding
statistical summary (pt. IT) amounts to $16,258,240.68.

Comparison of 1934 overassessment allowances with previous years.—
In comparing the overassessment allowances made for the calendar
year 1934 with prior years, only adjustments represented by refunds
and credits are used, since the abatements constitute merely erroneous
assessments, or adjusting bookkeeping entries, and do not directly
affect the revenue. The relative increase and decrease in these allow-
ances is clearly indicated by the following summary:

Total refunds and credits allowed:

21-month period ended Dec. 31, 1928_ _ _ .. _________. $145, 860, 031
Calendar year 1929_ _ _______ __ . 54, 172, 647
Calendar year 1930_ __ _ _ _ _ 54, 852, 131
Calendar year 1931_ ____ __ _____ o __ 25,735, 820
Calendar year 1932 _ _ _ ___ __ e 22, 913, 172
Calendar year 1933 _ _ _______ __ . 16, 011, 681
Calendar year 1934 _ _ __ __ . 8, 954, 006

From the above it can be seen that the allowances made to tax-°
payers as a result of overassessments and overpayments of income and
estate taxes have steadily declined in the above-mentioned years with
the exception of the calendar year 1930. In that particular year, as
previously reported, the allowances were disproportionately large on



24 REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1934

account of a refund and credit allowed the United States Steel Corpo-
ration. This one case represented nearly 40 percent of all the refunds
and credits for that year.

The amount of refund and credit allowances on cases in excess of
$75,000 for the year 1934 has been less than for any year in which a
report of overassessments has been made by the joint committee. The
extent of this decrease is perhaps best evidenced by comparing the
average monthly refundment rate. The monthly rate for the 21-
month period ended December 31, 1928, was $6,945,717, as compared
to $4,514,387 for the calendar year 1929; $4,571,011 for 1930; $2,144,-
652 for 1931; $1,909,431 for 1932, and $1,334,307 for 1933. Taken
collectively this reflects an average monthly rate of $3,569,917 for the
entire period up to and including 1933. For 1934, the monthly rate
of refundment was $746,167, which represents a decrease of 44 percent
over 1933 and 79 percent over the average monthly rate for the
preceding 6 years and 9 months. It will be observed in connection
with this year’s overassessment cases that over 80 percent of the tax
originally and additionally assessed was ultimately collected.

It is also of interest to note the decrease in the cash refunds allowed
on cases reported tc the committee during the calendar year 1934.
The amount of cash, exclusive of interest, returned to taxpayers on
refund claims amounted to $3,556,657.17 in 1934, in comparison with
$5,452,616.55 in 1933, a decrease of apploxlmately 35 percent. The
marked decrease in cash refunds is further emphasized when reference
is made to allowances since 1927. Cash refunds for 1934 are about
94 percent less than those allowed for the period February 28, 1927,
to April 24, 1928, and 93 percent less than allowances made for the
7-month perlod from June 1 to December 31, 1928. The diminution
in current cash allowances as compared to the calendar years 1929,
1930, 1931, and 1932 is 91, 87, 76, and 71 percent, respectively.

Interest paid on refunds and credits.—The interest allowed on over-
assessments for 1934 totaled $2,022,874.87. Of this amount,
$696,859.76 was credited, or offset, against taxes due in other years,
and the balance of $1,326,015.11 represented cash actually returned
to various taxpayers. The average percentage of interest allowed on
these overassessments was approximately 33 percent. The corre-
sponding interest allowance for adjustments made in 1933 was about
41 percent.

Overassessments attributable to excess-profits tax years.—Analysis of
all overassessments reported to the committee during the period
covered by this report shows that allowances of $2,124,061.60, or
35 percent, were made on account of taxes for the excess- proﬁts tax
years up to and including 1921, and the remaining 65 percent of the
allowances were for years subsequent to 1921. Further analysis
discloses that the mterest paid on overassessments prior to 1922
totaled $981,677.98, i. e., the interest charges attributable to the
e\cess-proﬁts tax yeals represent 49 percent of the interest paid on
all overassessments reported to the committee during the calendar
year 1934. The most important factor in connection with over-
. assessment allowances in the past has been due to the settlement of
these old cases. Adjustments relating to excess-profits tax years
comprised about 88 percent of all overassessments allowed in 1927,
and gradually decreased to 51 percent in 1933. The constant dlSpO-
sition of these cases, many of which included provisions that are no
longer contained in the revenue laws dealing with special assessment,



REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 193t 95

invested capital, and amortization is truly reflected in the current
allowances.

Specific causes of overassessments.—In order to obtain a compre-
hensive idea of what provisions of the law have been responsible for
the large allowances already set forth in the classification of over-
assessments (pt. IT) and to insure proper analysis of results, overassess-
ments are discussed in the order in which they appear therein.

The principal cause of the 1934 overassessments is attributable to
the application of the consolidated returns provision. The amount
of $1,152,021.08, or over 18 percent of all the overassessments results
from this cause. This entire sum comprises an allowance made in
one case and represents a portion of tax assessed against a taxpayer
upon the basis of a consolidated return filed on behalf of the taxpayer
and certain subsidiary corporations as members of an affiliated group.
It was subsequently determined that certain of the corporations con-
stituted affiliated groups and certain others nonaffiliated, and the tax
liabilities were separately determined upon this basis in accordance
with section 240 of the Revenue Act of 1918, and the regulations
promulgated thereunder.

The interpretation of the consolidated provisions under the earlier
acts gave rise to many difficult questions and much litigation before
the meaning of the statute was defined. These difficulties were
somewhat minimized in the 1924 and 1928 Revenue Acts by the re-
vision and elimination of the most troublesome portions of the pro-
vision. This provision was further amended under the 1934 Revenue
Act and limited the right to file consolidated returns to railroad cor-
porations. Although it is proper to anticipate a decided decrease in
these allowances, this result will not be accomplished until all cases
involving this question are disposed of up to and including 1933.

Second in importance is the inheritance or estate tax, which accounts
for 18 percent of the total overassessments reported. The principal
cause of the 1930 and 1931 overassessments, as well as a major con-
tributing cause since 1927, may be ascribed to this classification.
Adjustments applicable thereto result from the allowance of a credit
under the provision of section 301 (b), of the Revenue Act of 1926,
and represent the amount of State inheritance taxes paid subsequent
to the filing of Federal estate tax returns. These allowances were
predicated on the fact that the amount of the estate and State in-
heritance taxes paid was less than the 80 percent of the Federal estate
tax liability as finally determined.

The third major single cause of the overassessments results from the
determination of depreciation allowances. The amount of $1,024,-
626.91, or approximately 17 percent of all the overassessments, is
attributable thereto. The income-tax procedure relating to depre-
ciation was recently defined in the promulgation of Treasury Decision
4422, The principal change in the established procedure is the
requirement that full and complete information with respect to the
past history of depreciable property accounts must now be furnished
by those taxpayers whose income-tax returns indicate that deductions
from gross income on account of depreciation have been in excess of
reasonable amounts. It is believed that this policy which adversely
affects only those taxpayers who have claimed unreasonable allow-
ances for depreciation in the past will have a decided effect in ma-
terially increasing the revenue,



26 REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1934

Overassessments aggregating $636,923.44 result from a recompu-
tation of the tax liability under the provisions of section 246 of the
Revenue Act of 1926, and section 204, Revenue Act of 1928. These
sections set forth what shall constitute the gross income of insurance
companies. In the examination of the cases involving these allow-
ances 1t was found that the determination of tax liability was errone-
ously made under the provisions pertaining to ordinary corporations
(secs. 230 to 240, inclusive, Revenue Act of 1926) which had the effect
of overstating such liability.

The revision of reported valuations of opening and closing inven-
tories is responsible for $459,787.62, about 7 percent of the over-
assessments reported. The most frequent reasons for these adjust-
ments are redetermination of market values.

It also appears from the classification of the 1934 overassessments
that $343,247.32 was allowed in pursuance of the orders of the
United States Board of Tax Appeals. The cases attributable to
these allowances are strictly settlement or compromise cases, and
generally result from deficiency assessments. Before stipulations in
connection therewith are acted upon by the Board they are duly
reported to the joint committee for their examination,

The preceding detailed discussion of the principal cause of over-
assessments covers the first six classifications of causes and represents
about 77 percent of the total overassessments. The remaming 23
percent embrace overassessment allowances of a more diversified
character and of less importance from the standpoint of contributing
cause.

Conclusion.—The majority of the overassessments reported to the
joint committee during the calendar year 1934, and paid after the
30-day period prescribed by law, clearly represented accurate and
careful determinations of final tax liability. Out of 29 cases reported,
serious questions arose in only 5 cases. Special investigation was
made of these five cases and conferences held. After such special
consideration, the Bureau withheld one case from payment amounting:
to $154.054.60. This case will be litigated.

Respectfully submitted.

Wavrter L. Tucker, Auditor.

Approved:

G. D. CHESTEEN,
Assistant Chief of Staff.



